2000 Census Summary File One (SF1) - Maryland Population Char acteristics

District 23 Total

Table P1: Population by Race, Hispanic or Latino

Table P2: Total Population by Type

Pct. of Pct. of
Number Tota Number Tota
Tota Population : 108,696 100.00 | Tota Population: 108,696 100.00
Population of One Race:: 106,072 97.59 Household Population 107,362 98.77
White Alone 51,294 47.19 Group Quarters Population 1,334 1.23
Black or African American Alone 49,213 45.28
American Indian & Alaska Native Alone 307 0.28 | Tota Group Quarters Population : 1,334 100.00
Asian Alone 3,993 3.67 Institutionalized Population : 327 2451
Native Hawaiian & Other Pacific IS ander Alone 40 0.04 Correctiona Institutions 0 0.00
Some Other Race Alone 1,225 1.13 Nursing Homes 327 2451
Population of Two or More Races 2,624 241 Other Institutions 0 0.00
Noninstitutionalized Population : 1,007 75.49
Hispanic or Latino 3144  2.89 College Dormitories 779 58.40
Not Hispanic or Latino 105,552 97.11 Military Quarters 0 0.00
Other Noningtitutional Group Quarters 228 17.09
Table P3: Tatal Population by Sex and Age
Pct. of Pct. of Pct. of
Totdl Total Male Total Female Total
Total Population 108,696 100.00 51,944 100.00 56,752 100.00
Under 5 Y ears 7,899 1.27 3,996 7.69 3,903 6.88
5to9Years 8,678 7.98 4,385 8.44 4,293 7.56
10to 14 Years 8,209 7.55 4,185 8.06 4,024 7.09
15t0 17 Years 4,370 4.02 2,242 4.32 2,128 3.75
18.and 19 Years 2,483 2.28 1,231 2.37 1,252 221
20 and 21 Years 2,177 2.00 1,050 2.02 1,127 1.99
221024 Years 3,275 3.01 1,572 3.03 1,703 3.00
251029 Years 7,015 6.45 3,159 6.08 3,856 6.79
30to 34 Years 9,256 8.52 4,281 8.24 4,975 8.77
351039 Years 11,150 10.26 5,209 10.03 5,941 10.47
40to 44 Years 10,147 9.34 4,807 9.25 5,340 9.41
451049 Years 8,615 7.93 4,085 7.86 4,530 7.98
501to 54 Years 7,389 6.80 3,503 6.74 3,886 6.85
551059 Years 5,608 5.16 2,622 5.05 2,986 5.26
60 and 61 Years 1,883 1.73 926 1.78 957 1.69
6210 64 Years 2,433 2.24 1,201 2.31 1,232 2.17
65 and 66 Y ears 1,253 115 589 113 664 117
6710 69 Years 1,687 155 831 1.60 856 151
70to 74 Years 2,140 1.97 974 1.88 1,166 2.05
75t0 79 Years 1,517 1.40 601 116 916 161
800 84 Years 857 0.79 323 0.62 534 0.94
85 Yearsand Over 655 0.60 172 0.33 483 0.85
5t017 Years 21,257 19.56 10,812 20.81 10,445 18.40
1810 24 Years 7,935 7.30 3,853 7.42 4,082 7.19
2510 34 Years 16,271 14.97 7,440 14.32 8,831 15.56
35t044 Years 21,297 19.59 10,016 19.28 11,281 19.88
45t0 54 Years 16,004 14.72 7,588 14.61 8,416 14.83
5510 64 Years 9,924 9.13 4,749 9.14 5175 9.12
65 Years and Over 8,109 7.46 3,490 6.72 4,619 8.14
1810 64 Years 71,431 65.72 33,646 64.77 37,785 66.58
62 Y ears and Over 9,953 9.16 4,102 7.90 5,851 10.31
67 Years and Over 6,856 6.31 2,901 5.58 3,955 6.97
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2000 Census Summary File One (SF1) - Maryland Household and Housing Char acteristics

District 23 Total

Table P4 : Househalds by Presence of People 65 Yearsand Over, Household Type and Household Size

Pct. of No Person Pct. of One or More People Pct. of
Total Tota 65 Year & Over Tota 65 Year & Over Tota
Total Households 39,025 100.00 33,200 100.00 5,825 100.00
1 Person Household 7,975 20.44 6,521 19.64 1,454 24.96
2 or More Person Households 31,050 79.56 26,679 80.36 4,371 75.04
Non-Family Households 2,322 5.95 2,188 6.59 134 2.30
Family Households 28,728 73.61 24,491 73.77 4,237 72.74
Table P5: Family Type by Presence and Age of Related Children
Married Couple Female Householder, Male Householder,
Total Family No Husband Present No Wife Present
Family Households 28,728 22,092 5,070 1,566
% of row total 100.00 76.90 17.65 5.45
With Related Children Under 18 Years: 15,928 11,628 3,423 877
% of column total 55.44 52.63 67.51 56.00
Under 6 Y ears Only 3,872 2,986 674 212
Under 6 Yearsand 6 to 17 Years 3,257 2,609 524 124
6to 17 Years Only 8,799 6,033 2,225 541
No Related Children Under 18 Y ears 12,800 10,464 1,647 689
% of column total 44.56 47.00 32.00 44.00
TableH1: Housing Units- Occupied and Vacant
Total Pct. of Total Pct. of Occupied Pct. of Vacant
Tota Housing Units 40,254 100.00
Occupied : 39,025 96.95 100.00
Owner Occupied 30,569 78.33
Renter Occupied 8,456 21.67
Vacant: 1,229 3.05 100.00
For Rent 325 26.44
For Sale Only 407 33.12
Rent or Sold, Not Occupied 100 8.14
Seasonal / Recreational / Occasional Use 70 5.70
For Migrant Workers 1 0.08
Other Vacant 326 26.53
TableH2: Occupied Housing Units-Tenure by Age of Householder
Pct. of Owner Pct. of Renter Pct. of
Total Total Occupied Total Occupied Total
Occupied Housing Units 39,025 100.00 30,569 100.00 8,456 100.00
15t0 24 Years 918 2.35 215 0.70 703 8.31
2510 34 Years 7,243 18.56 4,240 13.87 3,003 35.51
35t0 44 Years 11,446 29.33 9,060 29.64 2,386 28.22
451054 Years 9,128 23.39 7,867 25.74 1,261 14.91
5510 64 Years 5,710 14.63 5,146 16.83 564 6.67
65to 74 Years 3,010 7.71 2,749 8.99 261 3.09
7510 84 Years 1,346 3.45 1,136 3.72 210 2.48
85 Years and Over 224 0.57 156 0.51 68 0.80
250 44 Years 18,689 47.89 13,300 4351 5,389 63.73
4510 64 Years 14,838 38.02 13,013 4257 1,825 21.58
65 Years and Over 4,580 11.74 4,041 13.22 539 6.37

Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.




2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Social Characteristics

District 23 Total

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT

Population 3 yearsand over enrolled in school

Nursery school , preschool
Kindergarten

Elementary school (grades 1-8)
High school (grades 9-12)
College or graduate school

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT
Population 25 years and over

L ess than 9th grade

9th to 12th grade, no diploma

High school graduate (includes equivalency’

Some college, no degree

Associate degree

Bachelor's degree

Graduate or professional degree

Percent high school graduate or higher
Percent bachelor's degree or higher

MARITAL STATUS
Population 15 years and over

Never married
Now married, except separatec
Separated
Widowed

Female
Divorced

Female

GRANPARENT AS CAREGIVERS
Grandparent living in household with one
or more own grandchildren under 18 years

Grandparent responsible for grandchildren

VETERAN STATUS
Civilian population 18 years and over
Civilian veterans

DISABILITY STATUSOF THE CIVILIAN

NONINSTITUTIONALIZED POPULATION
Population 5to 20 years

With a disability

Population 21 to 64 years
With a disability
Percent employed
No disability
Percent employed
Population 65 years and over
With a disability

RESIDENCE IN 1995
Population 5 years and over
Same house in 1995
Different house in the U.S. in 1995
Same county
Different county
Same state
Different state
Elsewhere in 1995

- Represents zero or rounds to zero. (X) Not applicable.

1 The data represent a combination of two ancestries shown separately in Summary File 3. Czech includes Czechoslovakian. French includes Alsatian.
French Canadian includes Acadian/Cajun. Irish includes Celtic

Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002.

Number

33,342
2,367
1,688

14,014
6,222
9,051

71,815
1,344
3,957

14,806

17,658
4,546

18,156

11,348

92.62
41.08

83,859
22,793
47,950
2,213
3,594
3,120
7,309
4,466

(NA)
(NA)

78,699
11,548

24,786
1,487

67,186
9,352
70.90

57,834
84.29

7,730
2,754

100,941
55,080
43,600
25,483
18,117

6,132
11,986
2,261

Percent

100.00
7.10
5.06

42.03
18.66
27.15

100.00
1.87
551
20.62
24.59

6.33
25.28
15.80

*)
*)

100.00
27.18
57.18

2.64
4.29
3.72
8.72
5.33

(NA)
(NA)

100.00
14.67

100.00
6.00

100.00
13.92

*)
86.08

*)
100.00
35.63

100.00
54.57
43.19
25.25
17.95

6.07
11.87
2.24

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH
Total population
Native
Bornin United States
State of residence
Different state
Born outside United States
Foreign born
Entered 1990 to March 2000
Naturalized citizer
Not acitizen

REGION OF BIRTH OF FOREIGN BORN
Total (excluding born at sea)

Europe

Asie

Africs

Oceaniz

Latin Americe

Northern America

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME
Population 5 years and over
English only
Language other than English
Speak English less than "very well'
Spanish
Speak English less than "very well'
Other Indo-European language
Speak English less than "very well'
Asian and Pacific Island language:
Speak English less than "very well'

ANCESTRY (single or multiple)
Total population
Total ancestries reported

Arab

Czech/1

Danish

Dutch

English

French (except Basgue) /1

French Canadian /1

German

Greek

Hungarian

Irish/1

Italiar

Lithuanian

Norwegiar

Polish

Portuguese

Russian

Scotch-Irish

Scottish

Slovak

Subsaharan African

Swedish

Swise

Ukrainian

United States or American

Welsh

West Indian (excluding Hispanic groups

Other ancestries

Number
108,635
98,124
96,409
31,520
64,890
1,715
10,511
3,845
5,659
4,852

(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)

100,941
89,481
11,459

3,609
3,416
1,321
3,475

667
2,753
1,297

(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)

Percent
100.00
90.32
88.75
29.01
59.73
1.58
9.68
3.54
521
4.47

(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)

100.00
88.65
11.35

3.58
3.38
131
3.44
0.66
2.73
1.29

(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)



2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Economic Characteristics

District 23 Total

EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Population 16 years and over
In labor force
Civilian labor force
Employec
Unemployed
Percent of civilian labor force
Armed forces
Not in labor force

Females 16 years and over
In labor force
Civilian labor force
Employec

Own children under 6 years
All parents in family in labor force

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Car, truck, or van -- drive alone

Car, truck, or van -- carpoolec

Public transportation (including taxicab)

Walked

Other means

Worked at home

Mean travel time to work (minutes)

Employed civilian population 16 years and over

OCCUPATION

Management, professional, & related occupation:

Service occupations

Sales & office occupation:

Farming, fishing, & forestry occupation:

Construction, extraction, & maintenance
occupations

Production, transportation, & material moving
occupations

INDUSTRY

Agriculture, forestry, fishing & hunting, & mining

Construction

Manufacturing

Wholesale trade

Retail trade

Transportation & warehousing, & utilities

Iformagion ™ " T T mm e

Finance, insurance, rea estate, & rental & leasing

Professional, scientific, management,
adminstrative, & waste management service

Education, health, & social services

Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation
and food service

Other services (except public administration)

Public administration

CLASS OF WORKER

Private wage and salary workers

Government workers

Self-employed workers in own not
incorporated busines:

Unpaid family workers

- Represents zero or rounds to zero. (X) Not applicable

Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 200:

Number
82,535
62,268
61,361
59,650
1,711
2.79
907
20,267

44,154
31,640
31,327
30,450

8,889
6,365

59,664
45,143
7,484
4,327
667
274
1,769
35.68

59,650

30,339
6,757
15,073
12

3,725

3,744

69
3,068
2,081
1,352
5,270
3,123
3,280
4,108

8,454
11,777

3,462
3,539
10,066

38,897
18,123

2,560
70

100.00
75.44
74.35
72.27

2.07
*)
1.10
24.56

100.00
71.66
70.95
68.96

100.00
71.61

100.00
75.66
12.54

7.25
112
0.46
2.96

*)

50.86
11.33
25.27

0.02

6.25

6.28

0.12
5.14
3.49
2.27
8.84
5.24
5.50
6.89

14.17
19.74

5.80
5.93
16.88

65.21
30.38

4.29
0.12

INCOME IN 1999 Number
Households 39,131
Less than $10,000 782
$10,000 to $14,999 428
$15,000 to $24,999 1,455
$25,000 to $34,999 2,701
$35,000 to $49,999 5,029
$50,000 to $74,999 9,379
$75,000 to $99,999 8,283
$100,000 to $149,999 7,711
$150,000 to $199,999 2,266
$200,000 or more 1,097
Median household income (dollars) (NA)
Mean household income (dollars) $82,916
With earnings 36,000
Mean earnings (dollars) $78,589
With Social Security income 5,986
Mean Social Security income (dollars) $10,118
With Supplemental Security income 625
Mean Supplemental Security income (dollars) $6,265
With public assistance income 395
Mean public assistance income (dollars) $3,883
With retirement income 7,591
Mean retirement income (dollars) $26,633
Families 28,915
Less than $10,000 301
$10,000 to $14,999 194
$15,000 to $24,999 688
$25,000 to $34,999 1,619
$35,000 to $49,999 2,946
$50,000 to $74,999 6,767
$75,000 to $99,999 6,749
$100,000 to $149,999 6,760
$150,000 to $199,999 1,932
$200,000 or more 959
Median family income (dollars) (NA)
Mean family income (dollars) $89,854
Per capitaincome (dollars) (NA)
Median earnings (ddllars)
Male full-time, year-round worker: (NA)
Female full-time, year-round worker: (NA)
Number

forwhor  Number

poverty below

determined

POVERTY STATUSIN 1999 poverty
Total Persons 107,119 2,793
18 years and over 78,486 2,020
65 years and over 7,730 253
Related children under 18 years (NA) (NA)
Related children 5 to 17 years (NA) (NA)
Unrelated individuals 15 years and over (NA) (NA)
. Total Families 28915 417
With related children under 18 years 16,006 308
With related children under 5 years 6,253 a8
Total Families with female householder, no
husband present 4,850 237
With related children under 18 years 3,329 195
With related children under 5 years 47 33

Percent
100.00
2.00
1.09
3.72
6.90
12.85
23.97
21.17
19.71
5.79
2.80
X)
X)

92.00
*)
15.30
*)
1.60
*)
1.01
*)
19.40
*)

100.00
1.04
0.67
2.38
5.60

10.19
23.40
23.34
23.38
6.68
3.32
*)
*)
*)

(NA)
(NA)

Percent
below
poverty

2.61
2.57
3.27
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)

1.44
1.92
1.40

4.89
5.85
3.49



2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Housing Characteristics

District 23 Total

Total housing units
UNITSIN STRUCTURE
1-unit detached
1-unit attached
2 units
310 4 units
50 9 units
10 to 19 units
20 or more units
Mobile home
Boat, RV, van, etc.

YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT
1999 to March 2000

1995 to 1998

1990 to 1994

1980 to 1989

1970 to 1979

1960 to 1969

1940 to 1959

1939 or earlier

ROOMS

1 room

2 rooms

3 rooms

4 rooms

5 rooms

6 rooms

7 rooms

8 rooms

9 or more rooms
Median (rooms)
Mean (rooms)

Occupied housing units

YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT

1999 to March 2000
1995 to 1998

1990 to 1994

1980 to 1989

1970 to 1979

1969 or earlier

VEHICLESAVAILABLE
None

1

2

3 or more

HOUSE HEATING FUEL
Utility ga

Bottled, tank, or LP gas
Electricity

Fuel oil, kerosene, etc

Coal or coke

Wood

Solar energy

Other fuel

No fuel used

SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS
Lacking complete plumbing facilitie
Lacking complete kitchen facilitie

No telephone service

Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002.

Number
40,156

26,161
7,207
92

271
1,561
3,447
1,352
66

0

1,670
4,703
5,401
7,928
6,622
11,401
1,925
505

287
963
2,194
2,711
4,181
6,179
7,087
6,995
9,554
(NA)
6.94

38,931

6,964
12,009
7,555
6,319
3,284
2,802

1,463
11,611
16,757

9,102

23,641
285
12,500
2,284
10

142

19
43

136
90
101

Percent
100.00

65.15
17.95
0.23
0.67
3.89
8.58
3.37
0.16
0.00

4.16
11.71
13.45
19.74
16.49
28.39

4.79

1.26

0.71
2.40
5.46
6.75
10.41
15.39
17.65
17.42
23.79
(NA)
*)

100.00

17.89
30.85
19.41
16.23
8.44
7.20

3.76
29.82
43.04
23.38

60.73
0.73
32.11
5.87
0.03
0.36
0.02
0.02
0.11

0.35
0.23
0.26

OCCUPANTS PER ROOM
Occupied housing units

1.00 or less

1.01to 1.50

1.51 or more

Specified owner-occupied units
VALUE
L ess than $50,000
$50,000 to $99,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$150,000 to $199,999
$200,000 to $299,999
$300,000 to $499,999
$500,000 to $999,999
$1,000,000 or more
Median (dollars)
Mean (dollars)

MORTGAGE STATUSAND SELECTED
MONTHLY OWNER COSTS
With a mortgage

Less than $300

$300 to $499

$500 to $699

$700 to $999

$1,000 to $1,499

$1,500 to $1,999

$2,000 or more

Median (dollars)
Not mortgaged

Median (dollars)

SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTSASA
PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1999

Less than 15.0 percent
15.0 to 19.9 percent
20.0 to 24.9 percent
25.0 to 29.9 percent
30.0 to 34.9 percent
35.0 percent or more
Not computed

Specified renter-occupied units
GROSSRENT
Less than $200
$200 to $299
$300 to $499
$500 to $749
$750 to $999
$1,000 to $1,499
$1,500 or more
No cash rent
Median (dollars)
Mean (dollars)

GROSSRENT AS A PERCENTAGE OF
HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1999

Less than 15.0 percent

15.0 to 19.9 percent

20.0 to 24.9 percent

25.0 to 29.9 percent

30.0 to 34.9 percent

35.0 percent or more

Not computed

Number

38,931
38,084
532
317

29,001

111

645
10,070
10,668
5,940
1,406
139

26

(NA)
$181,817

25,845
31
223
578
1,761
9,956
7,705
5,590
(NA)
3,156
(NA)

7,089
5,459
5,311
3,783
2,559
4,742

56

8,325

137
30
127
2,102
3,085
2,268
421
153
(NA)
$911

1,456
1,704
1,482
944
678
1,787
275

Percent

100.00
97.82
1.37
0.81

100.00

0.38
2.22
34.72
36.78
20.48
4.85
0.48
0.09
(NA)
*)

89.12
0.11
0.77
1.99
6.07

34.33

26.57

19.28
(NA)

10.88
(NA)

24.44
18.82
18.31
13.04

8.82
16.35

0.19

100.00

1.65
0.36
1.53
25.25
37.06
27.24
5.06
1.84
(NA)
*)

17.49
20.47
17.80
11.34

8.14
21.47

3.30
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